## **GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA**

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 41 of 2014

## The Town and Country Planning Act (Laws, Volume 16, Cap. 283)

The Town and Country Planning (Appointment of Planning Authority and Delegation of Functions) Notice, 2014

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in sections five and twenty-five of the Town and Country Planning Act, the following Notice is hereby made:

1. This Notice may be cited as the Town and Country Planning (Appointment of Planning Authority and Delegation of Functions) Notice, 2014.

Title

- 2. (1) The local authority set out in the Schedule is appointed as a planning authority for the area set out in the Schedule.
- (2) The functions of the Minister under subsections (1) and (2) of section *twenty-five* of the Act relating to the grant or refusal of permission to develop or subdivide land are delegated to the planning authority set out in the Schedule for the area described in the Schedule.

Appointment of planning authority and delegation of functions

SCHEDULE (Paragraph 2)

PLANNING AUTHORITY

Area Muchinga Province

Authority
Muchinga Province Planning Authority

Lusaka 15th May, 2014 E. T. CHENDA,

Minister of Local Government

and Housing